1.5 1993-94 - Construction of office buildings for Nemili and Watrap Panchayat unions at a cost of Rs. 10.00 lakhs each

Rural Development Department

G.O.(Ms) No. 197

Dated: 26.10.1993 Read:

- 1. From the Director of Rural Development Letter No.24982/92/25D, dated 22.10.92 and 8.12.92
- 2. From the Director of Rural Development Letter No.54833/93, Planning 3, dated 30.07.93.

ORDER

In his letter first read above, the Director of Rural Development has proposed, among others, to construct office buildings measuring about 525 sq.metres each for the Nemili and Watrap Panchayat Unions at a cost of Rs.10/-lakhs each, under Part-II Schemes 93-94. The proposal has been approved by the Standing Finance Committee and by the Legislature.

2. Sanction is, hereby, accorded for incurring an expenditure not exceeding Rs.20/lakhs(Rupees twenty lakhs only) for construction of office buildings to the Nemili and Watrap Panchayat Unions at the rate of Rs.10/-lakhs each.

3. The expenditure sanctioned in para 2 above shall be debited to the head of account,

"4059 - Capital outlay on Public Works-01. Office Buildings - 101. Construction-General Pool Accommodation - Schemes in the Eighth Fire Year Plan -II. State Plan - JM. Other Administrative Service -16. Major works. (D.P.Code .No.4059 01 101 JM 1602)

4. The Government in Public Works Department have issued orders in G.O.Ms.No.1762 P.W.D. dt.21.12.92 directing that all Government Department and Government under takings other than those exempted in the G.O.Ms.No.1610 P.W.D., dt.1.8.90 should entrust the construction of building works with the Public Works Department. The Chief Engineer (Buildings) is directed to carry out the building works and to send necessary plans and estimates in duplicate to Government for approval.

5. A report of completion of the building works, and utilisation of the amount should be submitted to the Government within the prescribed time.

6. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O.No.96820/ Rural Development/93-1, dated 21.10.93.

(By order of the Governor)

S.P.ELANGOVAN SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT